

# Pational Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G5501

## PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 28th AUGUST

[2018

#### CONSTITUTION

#### AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF TITLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTERS

- I, PETER O'NEILL, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers dated 14th August, 2017 and published in the *National Gazette* No. G615 of 14th August, 2017 (as amended)
  - (a) in Schedule 1 (PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTER FOR SPORTS AND BOUGAINVILLE AFFAIRS)
    - (i) in the title, by deleting "PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTER FOR SPORTS" and inserting "PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTER FOR SPORTS, BOUGAINVILLE AFFAIRS AND TRADE."; and
    - (ii) in Column 2 by deleting "Prime Minister and Minister for Sports" and inserting "Prime Minister and Minister for Sports, Bougainville Affairs and Trade"; and
    - (iii) in Column 3, by inserting the following:
      - "(x) All matters relating to domestic and international trade." and
    - (iv) in Column 4 by inserting the following:
      - "Free Trade Zone Act 2000."; and
  - (b) in Schedule 6 (MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFAIRS AND TRADE)
    - (i) in the title, by deleting "MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE" and inserting "MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS"; and
    - (ii) in Column 2 by deleting "Minister for Foreign Affairs Livestock and Trade" and inserting "Minister for Foreign Affairs"; and

## Amendment of Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers—continued

- (iii) In Column 3 by
  - (A) deleting the words "and Trade" in Paragraph (a); and
  - (B) deleting Paragraph (c); and
- (iv) In Column 4 by
  - (A) deleting "Free Trade Zones Act 2000".

Dated this 28th day of August, 2018.

P. O'NEILL, Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—550.